\$~86

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P.(C) 8804/2019, CM Nos.36399/2019 & 37815/2019

NEURO-INTERVENTIONAL RADIOLOGY RESIDENT DOCTORS ASSOCIATION (NIRRDA) Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sacchin Puri, Sr. Adv. with

Mr. Kamil Khan and Mr. Prateek

Kumar, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.... Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC for R-1.

Ms. Shefali Vohra, Adv. for

GNCTD/R-2.

Mr. T. Singhdev, Ms. Arunima Pal, Ms. Puja Sarkar, Ms. Michelle B. Das and Mr. Tarun Verma, Advs. for

R-3/MCI.

Mr. Gurmehar Sistani and Mr. Karan

Mathur, Advs. for intervenor.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

ORDER 26.08.2010

%

W.P.(C) 8804/2019 & CM Nos.36399/2019

1. Mr. Sacchin Puri, learned senior counsel, who appears on behalf of the petitioner, says that he would take necessary steps to bring to fore cases of the individuals, who, even though are members of the petitionerassociation would be impacted personally by the impugned bulletin

W.P.(C) 8804/2019 page 1 of 2

issued by respondent no.2.

- 2. Let the needful be done within two weeks from today. The petitioner is given leave to file an additional affidavit in that behalf.
- 3. Counter affidavit(s) will be filed within three weeks of the additional affidavit being served upon them. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
- 6. Needless to say, any steps taken hereafter including conduction of examination will be subject to the final outcome of the writ petition.
- 7. Renotify the matter on 05.12.2019.

I.A.No.37815/2019

- 8. Issue notice to the non-applicants.
- 9. Mr. Rajesh Gogna, Central Government Standing Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent no.1. Ms. Shefali Vohra, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of respondent no.2/GNCTD while Mr. T. Singhdev, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of respondent no.3/Medical Council of India.
- 10. A reply be filed within three weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
- 11. Renotify the captioned application on 05.12.2019.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

AUGUST 26, 2019

aj

W.P.(C) 8804/2019 page 2 of 2